## RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-156

**WHEREAS**, the City of Round Rock finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Round Rock, Texas that the Short-Term Housing, Training and Contracted Mental Health Services ("Project") be operated for the year FY 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City of Round Rock agrees to provide applicable matching funds for said Project as required by the Office of the Governor for the State Crisis Intervention Grant Program, FY 2025 grant application; and

WHEREAS, the City of Round Rock agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City of Round Rock assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, the City of Round Rock designates the City Manager as the City of Round Rock's authorized official, and said authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the City of Round Rock, Now Therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS,

That the City of Round Rock approves the submission of the grant application for the Short-Term Housing, Training and Contracted Mental Health Services Project to the Office of the Governor.

The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed, considered and formally acted upon, all as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

## **RESOLVED** this 27th day of June, 2024.

Grant Number: <u>5232101</u>

	CRAIG MORGAN, Mayor City of Round Rock, Texas	
ATTEST:		
MEAGAN SPINKS, City Clerk		